Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont’d)

29.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

(b)	 Financial risk management (Cont’d)

(iii)	 Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

The Group’s unhedged financial assets and financial liabilities that are not denominated in their functional
currencies are as follow:

	 		   2024 	  2023
			   RM 	  RM

Group
United States Dollar
Cash and bank balances			   902,884 	  367,937
Other payables			   (12,457)	  (2,673)

			   890,427 	  365,264

Singapore Dollar
Cash and bank balances			   3,689,938 	  3,071,760
Short-term deposits 			   5,753,650 	  2,609,025

			   9,443,588 	  5,680,785

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The Group’s principal foreign currency exposure relates mainly to United States Dollar (“USD”) and
Singapore Dollar (“SGD”).

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD and SGD, with
all other variables held constant on the Group’s total equity and profit for the financial year.

		   Effect on
		   profit for the
	  Change in 	  financial 	  Effect on
	  basis point 	  year 	  equity
	 %	  RM 	  RM

Group
31 December 2024
- USD	 +5%	  33,836 	  33,836
	 -5%	  (33,836)	 (33,836)

- SGD	 +5%	  358,856 	  358,856
	 -5%	  (358,856)	 (358,856)

31 December 2023
- USD	 +5%	  13,880 	  13,880
	 -5%	  (13,880)	 (13,880)

- SGD	 +5%	  215,870 	  215,870
	 -5%	  (215,870)	 (215,870)

132

AUTOCOUNT DOTCOM BERHAD

ANNUAL REPORT 2024

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont’d)

29.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

(c)	 Fair value measurement

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, short-term receivables and payables and short-term term
loans reasonably approximate to their fair values due to the relatively short-term nature of these financial
instruments.

There have been no material transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during the financial year (2023: no transfer
in either direction).

The following table provides the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Group’s financial instruments: